
Round 2 : March 22 & 23
Sydney Motorsports Park

2024

....................................................................................... .......................................................................................
Chief Timekeeper - Scott Laing Race Director - Tom Williams

RACE & ROAD SUPERSPORT 300
Free Practice 2

PROVISIONAL CLASSIFICATION

Date: 22/03/24 Started at: 15:15:04
Event: P08 Laps: 20 Min

Weather: Cloudy - Temp: 24.2C Starters: 25
Track: Dry - Temp: 37.9C Posted at: 15:44

Fastest On   Behind Behind Top
Pos No Name Machine Lap  Lap  Leader Prev Speed

1 17 Joshua NEWMAN (NSW) / Wet4U Race Fairings / Addicted to Track / 
Independent Safe Access / Portbike

Kawasaki Ninja 1:43.875  4 of 10 190

2 66 Mitch SIMPSON (SA) / YRD / Yamaha / Race Bike Services / Simpson Crash / 
Simpson Signs

Yamaha YZF-R3 1:44.739  5 of 10 .864 .864 188

3 127 Jesse STROUD (VIC) / Kawasaki / Shark Leathers Kawasaki Ninja 1:44.816  6 of  8 .941 .077 193
4 43 John PELGRAVE (QLD) / Marty's Moto Repairs / Fauna Solutions / AB Roofing 

/ MDG
Yamaha YZF-R3 1:44.882  5 of 12 1.007 .066 188

5 33 Jordy SIMPSON (SA) / YRD / Yamaha / Race Bike Services / Simpson Crash / 
Simpson Signs

Yamaha YZF-R3 1:45.047  8 of 11 1.172 .165 188

6 48 Valentino KNEZOVIC (NSW) / Motocity / Valor Developments / WD Racing / 
Allhours Motorcycle Tyres

Yamaha YZF-R3 1:45.159  9 of 11 1.284 .112 187

7 14 Harrison WATTS (QLD) / Champion's Ride Days / Dunlop / Kawasaki Kawasaki Ninja 1:45.316  7 of 11 1.441 .157 193
8 56 Oscar LEWIS (NSW) / APEX Bikes / KYT Helmets Australia / Greenback Yamaha YZF-R3 1:45.561  9 of 12 1.686 .245 186
9 27 Calvin MOYLAN (WA) / RaceDNA Motorsports / XXXDRatedSuspension / MDG 

/ Shark Leathers
Kawasaki Ninja 1:45.823  2 of  3 1.948 .262 185

10 65 Will NASSIF (NSW) / Complete AV / Well Sprung / Anderson Stands Yamaha YZF-R3 1:45.959  5 of 10 2.084 .136 188
11 28 Tayla RELPH (VIC) / R Marine Crawley / AMX Superstores / Midfield / TAYCO 

Creative
Yamaha YZF-R3 1:45.969  5 of 10 2.094 .010 190

12 72 Ryder GILBERT (SA) / Gilbert Design and Construct  / Routleys KBL / Timco 
M10 / The Insurance Office

Yamaha YZF-R3 1:46.047  5 of 11 2.172 .078 182

13 68 Ryan LARKIN (VIC) / WHG / Drysdales Chaff Mill / Academy Graphics / 
Scrivens Honda

Yamaha YZF-R3 1:46.141  7 of  8 2.266 .094 184

14 222 Lincoln KNIGHT (NSW) / Astina / Knights Fencing / Ricondi Race and Road / 
Penrite Oil

Yamaha YZF-R3 1:46.718  8 of 12 2.843 .577 187

15 46 William HUNT (NSW) / Flair Dancewear / Knight Designs / Picture Me Rollin / 
Project 46

Yamaha YZF-R3 1:47.623  9 of 11 3.748 .905 182

16 88 Abbie CAMERON (WA) / Mototech T.T / Trakdayz / Collie Motoplex / WestMac 
Holdings

Yamaha YZF-R3 1:47.994  9 of 11 4.119 .371 184

17 111 Marc SHAW (NSW) / RB Racing / AT1 Pro Race Suits / Russo Performance Yamaha YZF-R3 1:48.323  9 of 11 4.448 .329 184
18 19 Nicholas YFANTIDIS (SA) Yamaha YZF-R3 1:48.567  7 of 11 4.692 .244 187
19 143 Matthew RITTER (VIC) Yamaha YZF-R3 1:48.684 11 of 11 4.809 .117 187
20 37 Alexander CODEY (NSW) / MotoJB / Dunlop Tyres / Ricondi / Spartan Creative Yamaha YZF-R3 1:48.790  5 of  8 4.915 .106 176
21 67 Tom NICOLSON (VIC) / Tint NV / Ords Motorcycles / Bendigo Yamaha Kawasaki Ninja 1:49.149  5 of  6 5.274 .359 186
22 7 Oliver SHORT (VIC) / Motoheaven / Fsport / ESD Graphics / HT Homes Kawasaki Ninja 1:49.706 11 of 11 5.831 .557 186
23 8 Haych SHORT (NSW) / Plexus PT / Anderson Stands / MotoRacer / RiderSZN Yamaha YZF-R3 1:50.651  4 of  9 6.776 .945 180
24 63 Mitchell CARTWRIGHT (NSW) / Motocity / Ricondi / Hel Performance / Pro Bolt Yamaha YZF-R3 1:51.235  6 of 10 7.360 .584 180
25 22 Georgia STEPHENS (SA) / RaceDNA Motorsports / XXXDRatedSuspension / 

MDG / Shark Leathers
Yamaha YZF-R3 1:51.602  3 of 10 7.727 .367 174

Current qualifying record for SS300 class - 1:42.871 by Brandon DEMMERY (NSW) on a Yamaha YZF-R3 set on 24/03/23



Round 2 : March 22 & 23
Sydney Motorsports Park

2024
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Chief Timekeeper - Scott Laing Race Director - Tom Williams

RACE & ROAD SUPERSPORT 300
Free Practice 2

PROVISIONAL LAP TIMES

Date: 22/03/24 Started at: 15:15:04
Event: P08 Laps: 20 Min

Weather: Cloudy - Temp: 24.2C Starters: 25
Track: Dry - Temp: 37.9C Posted at: 15:44

No Name Lap 1 Lap 2 Lap 3 Lap 4 Lap 5 Lap 6 Lap 7 Lap 8 Lap 9 Lap 10 Lap 11 Lap 12
7 Oliver SHORT (VIC) 2:45.595 1:52.309 1:50.713 1:50.088 1:50.055 2:01.497 2:08.160 1:50.189 1:50.844 1:49.802 1:49.706
8 Haych SHORT (NSW) 3:24.270 1:52.871 1:51.322 1:50.651 1:52.197 1:51.703 1:52.198 1:52.238 1:52.968

14 Harrison WATTS (QLD) 1:50.687 1:46.746 1:54.544 1:46.133 1:46.172 1:46.920 1:45.316 2:00.064 3:00.899 1:46.416 1:58.088
17 Joshua NEWMAN (NSW) 2:00.076 1:44.390 1:44.736 1:43.875 1:44.781 1:59.124 2:48.170 1:45.857 1:44.392 1:56.486
19 Nicholas YFANTIDIS (SA) 1:54.610 1:49.920 1:48.963 1:49.714 1:49.619 1:49.338 1:48.567 1:48.651 1:50.702 1:49.423 2:18.449
22 Georgia STEPHENS (SA) 2:15.732 1:52.086 1:51.602 1:53.909 1:51.722 1:52.991 2:08.815 3:38.375 1:53.318 1:52.610
27 Calvin MOYLAN (WA) 2:02.717 1:45.823 2:48.114
28 Tayla RELPH (VIC) 1:59.590 1:47.912 1:46.624 1:46.277 1:45.969 1:46.137 1:58.998 3:40.545 1:49.549 1:47.355
33 Jordy SIMPSON (SA) 2:01.110 1:46.326 1:45.563 2:04.357 1:45.069 1:56.283 1:45.767 1:45.047 1:47.024 1:45.594 2:34.394
37 Alexander CODEY (NSW) 2:21.922 1:50.906 1:50.112 1:49.184 1:48.790 1:49.049 1:50.619 2:07.660
43 John PELGRAVE (QLD) 2:00.494 1:47.092 1:45.566 1:46.273 1:44.882 1:45.858 1:46.239 1:47.560 1:45.837 1:49.141 1:45.858 1:46.358
46 William HUNT (NSW) 2:46.030 1:51.997 1:50.138 1:49.283 1:48.364 1:48.202 1:48.510 1:48.094 1:47.623 1:48.003 1:48.132
48 Valentino KNEZOVIC (NSW) 2:17.391 1:45.991 1:45.493 1:45.430 1:45.383 2:06.358 2:18.434 1:46.118 1:45.159 1:45.741 1:56.066
56 Oscar LEWIS (NSW) 1:51.601 1:46.384 1:46.905 1:47.415 1:46.822 1:47.351 1:49.827 1:46.963 1:45.561 1:50.141 1:45.882 1:46.248
63 Mitchell CARTWRIGHT (NSW) 3:00.349 1:53.066 1:54.220 2:07.025 2:20.175 1:51.235 1:51.892 1:51.600 1:52.915 1:51.945
65 Will NASSIF (NSW) 1:51.666 1:46.310 1:46.942 1:48.326 1:45.959 1:57.081 3:56.316 1:46.686 1:47.939 1:49.115
66 Mitch SIMPSON (SA) 2:17.337 1:46.113 1:45.497 1:46.502 1:44.739 1:58.491 3:30.167 1:47.378 1:45.381 1:45.877
67 Tom NICOLSON (VIC) 2:17.521 1:50.281 1:50.543 1:49.986 1:49.149 2:08.141
68 Ryan LARKIN (VIC) 8:41.576 1:47.190 1:47.105 1:47.161 1:46.306 1:48.217 1:46.141 1:47.156
72 Ryder GILBERT (SA) 2:13.142 1:48.110 1:47.148 1:46.977 1:46.047 1:49.717 1:46.864 1:48.639 1:46.662 1:47.889 1:46.344
88 Abbie CAMERON (WA) 2:10.763 1:50.526 1:49.723 1:48.881 1:48.604 1:49.721 1:48.604 1:49.616 1:47.994 1:48.037 1:48.979

111 Marc SHAW (NSW) 1:54.750 1:51.642 1:51.758 1:51.090 1:50.217 1:50.049 1:50.216 1:49.961 1:48.323 1:49.410 1:50.942
127 Jesse STROUD (VIC) 3:10.466 2:22.666 1:47.160 1:46.110 1:46.153 1:44.816 1:45.812 1:45.392
143 Matthew RITTER (VIC) 1:58.690 1:50.226 1:49.228 1:50.335 1:49.500 1:49.160 1:48.775 2:11.139 2:34.327 1:49.020 1:48.684
222 Lincoln KNIGHT (NSW) 1:54.883 1:48.940 1:48.223 1:48.164 1:47.635 1:47.036 1:48.186 1:46.718 1:47.129 1:48.054 1:47.587 1:46.994



Round 2 : March 22 & 23
Sydney Motorsports Park

2024

....................................................................................... .......................................................................................
Chief Timekeeper - Scott Laing Race Director - Tom Williams

RACE & ROAD SUPERSPORT 300
Free Practice 2

PROVISIONAL SECTOR TIMES

Date: 22/03/24 Started at: 15:15:04
Event: P08 Laps: 20 Min

Weather: Cloudy - Temp: 24.2C Starters: 25
Track: Dry - Temp: 37.9C Posted at: 15:44

Lap Sector 1 Sector 2 Sector 3 Lap Time Spd Lap Sector 1 Sector 2 Sector 3 Lap Time Spd
7  Oliver SHORT (VIC)  (22th) 17  Joshua NEWMAN (NSW)  (1st)

1 1:26.325 47.914 31.356 2:45.595 1 46.618 43.603 29.855 2:00.076
2 33.711 47.355 31.243 1:52.309 181 2 31.247 43.633 29.510 1:44.390 186
3 33.338 46.176 31.199 1:50.713 181 3 31.674 43.289 29.773 1:44.736 189
4 32.978 45.931 31.179 1:50.088 180 4 31.148 43.139 29.588 1:43.875 184
5 32.809 46.339 30.907 1:50.055 182 5 31.447 43.310 30.024 1:44.781 188
6 34.555 47.545 39.397 2:01.497 P 183 6 34.695 46.453 37.976 1:59.124 P 182
7 50.773 46.482 30.905 2:08.160 7 1:33.911 44.554 29.705 2:48.170
8 33.092 46.112 30.985 1:50.189 184 8 31.732 44.445 29.680 1:45.857 190
9 32.762 47.498 30.584 1:50.844 183 9 31.234 43.334 29.824 1:44.392 190

10 32.551 45.856 31.395 1:49.802 186 10 31.388 44.034 41.064 1:56.486 P 181
11 32.785 46.111 30.810 1:49.706 183

19  Nicholas YFANTIDIS (SA)  (18th)
8  Haych SHORT (NSW)  (23th) 1 36.289 47.167 31.154 1:54.610

1 2:04.918 47.700 31.652 3:24.270 2 32.399 47.079 30.442 1:49.920 178
2 33.884 47.196 31.791 1:52.871 173 3 32.641 45.507 30.815 1:48.963 181
3 33.874 46.138 31.310 1:51.322 173 4 33.161 45.949 30.604 1:49.714 187
4 33.180 46.102 31.369 1:50.651 174 5 32.975 46.143 30.501 1:49.619 181
5 33.857 46.734 31.606 1:52.197 176 6 32.717 46.036 30.585 1:49.338 180
6 33.127 47.011 31.565 1:51.703 180 7 32.506 45.375 30.686 1:48.567 180
7 33.797 46.921 31.480 1:52.198 177 8 32.622 45.456 30.573 1:48.651 179
8 33.492 47.117 31.629 1:52.238 178 9 32.013 45.041 33.648 1:50.702 180
9 33.471 47.810 31.687 1:52.968 176 10 32.383 46.170 30.870 1:49.423 181

11 40.189 47.989 50.271 2:18.449 P 179
14  Harrison WATTS (QLD)  (7th)

1 34.774 45.645 30.268 1:50.687 22  Georgia STEPHENS (SA)  (25th)
2 32.304 44.484 29.958 1:46.746 180 1 56.394 47.169 32.169 2:15.732
3 39.477 44.840 30.227 1:54.544 181 2 33.329 47.105 31.652 1:52.086 173
4 31.827 44.198 30.108 1:46.133 185 3 33.437 46.346 31.819 1:51.602 174
5 31.864 44.292 30.016 1:46.172 182 4 33.096 46.451 34.362 1:53.909 174
6 32.289 44.630 30.001 1:46.920 184 5 33.404 46.458 31.860 1:51.722 173
7 31.574 44.195 29.547 1:45.316 187 6 33.185 47.863 31.943 1:52.991 173
8 31.705 46.189 42.170 2:00.064 P 193 7 33.237 47.562 48.016 2:08.815 P 173
9 1:45.877 44.783 30.239 3:00.899 8 2:18.896 47.302 32.177 3:38.375

10 31.863 44.281 30.272 1:46.416 183 9 33.733 47.469 32.116 1:53.318 172
11 32.067 45.517 40.504 1:58.088 P 182 10 33.576 47.193 31.841 1:52.610 171



Round 2 : March 22 & 23
Sydney Motorsports Park
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Chief Timekeeper - Scott Laing Race Director - Tom Williams

RACE & ROAD SUPERSPORT 300
Free Practice 2

PROVISIONAL SECTOR TIMES

Date: 22/03/24 Started at: 15:15:04
Event: P08 Laps: 20 Min

Weather: Cloudy - Temp: 24.2C Starters: 25
Track: Dry - Temp: 37.9C Posted at: 15:44

Lap Sector 1 Sector 2 Sector 3 Lap Time Spd Lap Sector 1 Sector 2 Sector 3 Lap Time Spd
27  Calvin MOYLAN (WA)  (9th) 7 32.860 45.973 31.786 1:50.619 175

1 46.879 45.515 30.323 2:02.717 8 33.482 47.553 46.625 2:07.660 P 174
2 31.549 44.288 29.986 1:45.823 180
3 31.274 44.158 1:32.682 2:48.114 P 185 43  John PELGRAVE (QLD)  (4th)

1 45.288 45.089 30.117 2:00.494
28  Tayla RELPH (VIC)  (11th) 2 31.951 44.791 30.350 1:47.092 183

1 43.360 45.837 30.393 1:59.590 3 31.382 43.966 30.218 1:45.566 188
2 32.299 44.851 30.762 1:47.912 182 4 32.153 44.043 30.077 1:46.273 181
3 32.224 44.510 29.890 1:46.624 182 5 31.838 43.504 29.540 1:44.882 179
4 31.876 44.586 29.815 1:46.277 188 6 31.765 43.730 30.363 1:45.858 186
5 31.741 44.518 29.710 1:45.969 190 7 32.106 43.890 30.243 1:46.239 178
6 31.761 44.496 29.880 1:46.137 182 8 31.939 44.495 31.126 1:47.560 185
7 32.082 44.777 42.139 1:58.998 P 185 9 32.219 43.864 29.754 1:45.837 181
8 2:12.953 50.145 37.447 3:40.545 10 31.761 47.478 29.902 1:49.141 181
9 34.187 45.237 30.125 1:49.549 145 11 31.924 43.662 30.272 1:45.858 178

10 32.783 44.286 30.286 1:47.355 182 12 31.910 43.950 30.498 1:46.358 177

33  Jordy SIMPSON (SA)  (5th) 46  William HUNT (NSW)  (15th)
1 46.298 44.893 29.919 2:01.110 1 1:26.472 48.304 31.254 2:46.030
2 31.385 44.395 30.546 1:46.326 185 2 33.337 47.755 30.905 1:51.997 179
3 31.203 44.122 30.238 1:45.563 186 3 32.742 46.024 31.372 1:50.138 182
4 35.772 57.857 30.728 2:04.357 185 4 32.766 45.613 30.904 1:49.283 175
5 31.317 43.972 29.780 1:45.069 183 5 32.623 45.119 30.622 1:48.364 175
6 30.988 51.477 33.818 1:56.283 185 6 32.355 45.144 30.703 1:48.202 176
7 31.402 44.227 30.138 1:45.767 186 7 32.498 45.154 30.858 1:48.510 177
8 31.410 43.772 29.865 1:45.047 178 8 32.267 45.501 30.326 1:48.094 177
9 31.167 46.252 29.605 1:47.024 186 9 32.304 44.726 30.593 1:47.623 182

10 31.087 44.983 29.524 1:45.594 188 10 32.288 44.993 30.722 1:48.003 177
11 40.660 1:09.779 43.955 2:34.394 P 188 11 32.220 45.007 30.905 1:48.132 175

37  Alexander CODEY (NSW)  (20th) 48  Valentino KNEZOVIC (NSW)  (6th)
1 1:03.830 46.789 31.303 2:21.922 1 1:02.260 45.213 29.918 2:17.391
2 33.413 46.384 31.109 1:50.906 175 2 31.660 44.456 29.875 1:45.991 185
3 33.091 45.798 31.223 1:50.112 175 3 31.852 44.007 29.634 1:45.493 180
4 33.080 45.043 31.061 1:49.184 176 4 31.303 44.164 29.963 1:45.430 185
5 32.733 45.261 30.796 1:48.790 175 5 31.735 43.941 29.707 1:45.383 180
6 32.861 45.253 30.935 1:49.049 176 6 33.493 48.917 43.948 2:06.358 P 187
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RACE & ROAD SUPERSPORT 300
Free Practice 2

PROVISIONAL SECTOR TIMES

Date: 22/03/24 Started at: 15:15:04
Event: P08 Laps: 20 Min

Weather: Cloudy - Temp: 24.2C Starters: 25
Track: Dry - Temp: 37.9C Posted at: 15:44

Lap Sector 1 Sector 2 Sector 3 Lap Time Spd Lap Sector 1 Sector 2 Sector 3 Lap Time Spd
7 1:02.339 46.131 29.964 2:18.434 5 31.703 43.821 30.435 1:45.959 181
8 32.005 43.869 30.244 1:46.118 180 6 31.816 48.200 37.065 1:57.081 P 188
9 31.891 43.466 29.802 1:45.159 176 7 2:40.729 44.913 30.674 3:56.316

10 31.469 43.978 30.294 1:45.741 185 8 32.170 44.232 30.284 1:46.686 181
11 34.864 48.990 32.212 1:56.066 179 9 31.662 45.535 30.742 1:47.939 183

10 32.198 45.880 31.037 1:49.115 180
56  Oscar LEWIS (NSW)  (8th)

1 35.577 45.697 30.327 1:51.601 66  Mitch SIMPSON (SA)  (2nd)
2 32.408 44.077 29.899 1:46.384 179 1 1:02.229 45.013 30.095 2:17.337
3 32.488 44.115 30.302 1:46.905 177 2 31.817 44.613 29.683 1:46.113 180
4 32.509 44.268 30.638 1:47.415 176 3 31.467 44.059 29.971 1:45.497 187
5 32.192 43.961 30.669 1:46.822 177 4 31.778 44.530 30.194 1:46.502 183
6 31.985 44.698 30.668 1:47.351 185 5 31.232 43.919 29.588 1:44.739 188
7 34.992 45.191 29.644 1:49.827 177 6 31.585 44.581 42.325 1:58.491 P 185
8 32.180 44.638 30.145 1:46.963 180 7 2:15.362 44.827 29.978 3:30.167
9 31.990 43.903 29.668 1:45.561 181 8 32.520 44.453 30.405 1:47.378 181

10 32.263 47.592 30.286 1:50.141 185 9 31.508 44.289 29.584 1:45.381 181
11 32.041 44.066 29.775 1:45.882 178 10 31.607 44.100 30.170 1:45.877 184
12 31.912 44.387 29.949 1:46.248 186

67  Tom NICOLSON (VIC)  (21th)
63  Mitchell CARTWRIGHT (NSW)  (24th) 1 57.695 48.168 31.658 2:17.521

1 1:39.425 48.850 32.074 3:00.349 2 32.613 46.663 31.005 1:50.281 176
2 33.772 47.248 32.046 1:53.066 172 3 32.775 46.434 31.334 1:50.543 186
3 34.106 48.054 32.060 1:54.220 169 4 32.966 46.266 30.754 1:49.986 183
4 33.685 47.363 45.977 2:07.025 P 173 5 32.607 46.018 30.524 1:49.149 183
5 1:00.956 47.372 31.847 2:20.175 6 39.504 48.557 40.080 2:08.141 P 185
6 33.114 47.094 31.027 1:51.235 177
7 33.471 47.339 31.082 1:51.892 178 68  Ryan LARKIN (VIC)  (13th)
8 33.433 46.824 31.343 1:51.600 180 1 7:26.364 44.663 30.549 8:41.576
9 33.529 47.629 31.757 1:52.915 174 2 32.149 44.788 30.253 1:47.190 175

10 33.486 46.850 31.609 1:51.945 173 3 32.183 44.750 30.172 1:47.105 179
4 32.058 44.690 30.413 1:47.161 180

65  Will NASSIF (NSW)  (10th) 5 31.917 44.452 29.937 1:46.306 179
1 35.631 45.474 30.561 1:51.666 6 32.137 45.666 30.414 1:48.217 181
2 32.134 43.988 30.188 1:46.310 180 7 31.918 44.416 29.807 1:46.141 184
3 32.085 44.257 30.600 1:46.942 179 8 31.981 45.095 30.080 1:47.156 181
4 32.282 43.900 32.144 1:48.326 176
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RACE & ROAD SUPERSPORT 300
Free Practice 2

PROVISIONAL SECTOR TIMES

Date: 22/03/24 Started at: 15:15:04
Event: P08 Laps: 20 Min

Weather: Cloudy - Temp: 24.2C Starters: 25
Track: Dry - Temp: 37.9C Posted at: 15:44

Lap Sector 1 Sector 2 Sector 3 Lap Time Spd Lap Sector 1 Sector 2 Sector 3 Lap Time Spd
72  Ryder GILBERT (SA)  (12th) 11 32.879 46.606 31.457 1:50.942 178

1 55.786 46.319 31.037 2:13.142
2 32.305 45.333 30.472 1:48.110 177 127  Jesse STROUD (VIC)  (3rd)
3 31.943 44.439 30.766 1:47.148 180 1 1:03.604 48.150 30.912 2:22.666
4 32.133 44.585 30.259 1:46.977 177 2 32.612 44.287 30.261 1:47.160 182
5 31.831 44.169 30.047 1:46.047 182 3 31.666 44.241 30.203 1:46.110 192
6 31.549 47.415 30.753 1:49.717 182 4 31.955 44.553 29.645 1:46.153 183
7 31.674 44.727 30.463 1:46.864 180 5 31.363 43.614 29.839 1:44.816 193
8 31.507 45.350 31.782 1:48.639 180 6 31.773 44.130 29.909 1:45.812 188
9 31.660 44.620 30.382 1:46.662 179 7 31.761 43.726 29.905 1:45.392 185

10 31.634 46.059 30.196 1:47.889 181
11 31.678 44.224 30.442 1:46.344 182 143  Matthew RITTER (VIC)  (19th)

1 40.684 46.908 31.098 1:58.690
88  Abbie CAMERON (WA)  (16th) 2 33.656 46.508 30.062 1:50.226 178

1 52.159 47.090 31.514 2:10.763 3 32.351 46.012 30.865 1:49.228 187
2 33.101 46.218 31.207 1:50.526 176 4 33.063 46.419 30.853 1:50.335 184
3 32.975 45.852 30.896 1:49.723 176 5 32.889 46.160 30.451 1:49.500 180
4 32.261 45.805 30.815 1:48.881 180 6 32.673 46.154 30.333 1:49.160 181
5 32.398 45.414 30.792 1:48.604 180 7 32.574 45.725 30.476 1:48.775 180
6 32.568 45.958 31.195 1:49.721 179 8 32.771 45.868 52.500 2:11.139 P 181
7 32.654 45.382 30.568 1:48.604 173 9 1:16.487 46.904 30.936 2:34.327
8 32.887 46.315 30.414 1:49.616 184 10 32.731 45.602 30.687 1:49.020 180
9 32.214 45.186 30.594 1:47.994 181 11 32.460 45.829 30.395 1:48.684 179

10 32.194 45.231 30.612 1:48.037 180
11 32.295 45.745 30.939 1:48.979 179 222  Lincoln KNIGHT (NSW)  (14th)

1 37.494 46.453 30.936 1:54.883
111  Marc SHAW (NSW)  (17th) 2 32.446 45.705 30.789 1:48.940 187

1 35.650 47.475 31.625 1:54.750 3 32.307 45.411 30.505 1:48.223 179
2 33.466 46.660 31.516 1:51.642 176 4 32.510 45.230 30.424 1:48.164 181
3 33.280 46.596 31.882 1:51.758 176 5 32.505 44.859 30.271 1:47.635 185
4 33.266 46.611 31.213 1:51.090 173 6 31.881 44.845 30.310 1:47.036 185
5 32.667 46.393 31.157 1:50.217 176 7 32.256 45.166 30.764 1:48.186 185
6 33.409 45.542 31.098 1:50.049 176 8 31.907 44.660 30.151 1:46.718 187
7 33.159 45.983 31.074 1:50.216 174 9 31.896 44.843 30.390 1:47.129 183
8 33.273 46.098 30.590 1:49.961 176 10 31.964 45.632 30.458 1:48.054 182
9 32.192 45.376 30.755 1:48.323 184 11 32.025 45.138 30.424 1:47.587 182

10 32.680 45.602 31.128 1:49.410 178 12 31.809 44.972 30.213 1:46.994 181



Round 2 : March 22 & 23
Sydney Motorsports Park

2024

....................................................................................... .......................................................................................
Chief Timekeeper - Scott Laing Race Director - Tom Williams

RACE & ROAD SUPERSPORT 300
Free Practice 2

PROVISIONAL FASTEST LAPS SEQUENCE

Date: 22/03/24 Started at: 15:15:04
Event: P08 Laps: 20 Min

Weather: Cloudy - Temp: 24.2C Starters: 25
Track: Dry - Temp: 37.9C Posted at: 15:44

Race Fastest On
Time No Name Machine Lap  Lap

3:37.433 14 Harrison WATTS (QLD) Kawasaki Ninja 1:46.746 2
3:37.976 65 Will NASSIF (NSW) Yamaha YZF-R3 1:46.310 2
3:44.466 17 Joshua NEWMAN (NSW) Kawasaki Ninja 1:44.390 2
7:13.077 17 Joshua NEWMAN (NSW) Kawasaki Ninja 1:43.875 4



Round 2 : March 22 & 23
Sydney Motorsports Park

2024

....................................................................................... .......................................................................................
Chief Timekeeper - Scott Laing Race Director - Tom Williams

RACE & ROAD SUPERSPORT 300
Free Practice 2

PROVISIONAL BEST SECTOR TIMES

Date: 22/03/24 Started at: 15:15:04
Event: P08 Laps: 20 Min

Weather: Cloudy - Temp: 24.2C Starters: 25
Track: Dry - Temp: 37.9C Posted at: 15:44
Sector 1 Sector 2 Sector 3 Lap

Pos Name Time Name Time Name Time Name Ideal Fastest Diff
1 J. SIMPSON 30.988 J. NEWMAN 43.139 J. NEWMAN 29.510 J. NEWMAN 1:43.797 1:43.875 .078
2 J. NEWMAN 31.148 V. KNEZOVIC 43.466 J. SIMPSON 29.524 J. SIMPSON 1:44.284 1:45.047 .763
3 M. SIMPSON 31.232 J. PELGRAVE 43.504 J. PELGRAVE 29.540 V. KNEZOVIC 1:44.403 1:45.159 .756
4 C. MOYLAN 31.274 J. STROUD 43.614 H. WATTS 29.547 J. PELGRAVE 1:44.426 1:44.882 .456
5 V. KNEZOVIC 31.303 J. SIMPSON 43.772 M. SIMPSON 29.584 J. STROUD 1:44.622 1:44.816 .194
6 J. STROUD 31.363 W. NASSIF 43.821 V. KNEZOVIC 29.634 M. SIMPSON 1:44.735 1:44.739 .004
7 J. PELGRAVE 31.382 O. LEWIS 43.903 O. LEWIS 29.644 H. WATTS 1:45.316 1:45.316 .000
8 R. GILBERT 31.507 M. SIMPSON 43.919 J. STROUD 29.645 C. MOYLAN 1:45.418 1:45.823 .405
9 H. WATTS 31.574 C. MOYLAN 44.158 T. RELPH 29.710 O. LEWIS 1:45.459 1:45.561 .102
10 W. NASSIF 31.662 R. GILBERT 44.169 R. LARKIN 29.807 W. NASSIF 1:45.671 1:45.959 .288
11 T. RELPH 31.741 H. WATTS 44.195 C. MOYLAN 29.986 R. GILBERT 1:45.723 1:46.047 .324
12 L. KNIGHT 31.809 T. RELPH 44.286 R. GILBERT 30.047 T. RELPH 1:45.737 1:45.969 .232
13 O. LEWIS 31.912 R. LARKIN 44.416 M. RITTER 30.062 R. LARKIN 1:46.140 1:46.141 .001
14 R. LARKIN 31.917 L. KNIGHT 44.660 L. KNIGHT 30.151 L. KNIGHT 1:46.620 1:46.718 .098
15 N. YFANTIDIS 32.013 W. HUNT 44.726 W. NASSIF 30.188 W. HUNT 1:47.272 1:47.623 .351
16 M. SHAW 32.192 N. YFANTIDIS 45.041 W. HUNT 30.326 N. YFANTIDIS 1:47.496 1:48.567 1.071
17 A. CAMERON 32.194 A. CODEY 45.043 A. CAMERON 30.414 A. CAMERON 1:47.794 1:47.994 .200
18 W. HUNT 32.220 A. CAMERON 45.186 N. YFANTIDIS 30.442 M. RITTER 1:48.015 1:48.684 .669
19 M. RITTER 32.351 M. SHAW 45.376 T. NICOLSON 30.524 M. SHAW 1:48.158 1:48.323 .165
20 O. SHORT 32.551 M. RITTER 45.602 O. SHORT 30.584 A. CODEY 1:48.572 1:48.790 .218
21 T. NICOLSON 32.607 O. SHORT 45.856 M. SHAW 30.590 O. SHORT 1:48.991 1:49.706 .715
22 A. CODEY 32.733 T. NICOLSON 46.018 A. CODEY 30.796 T. NICOLSON 1:49.149 1:49.149 .000
23 G. STEPHENS 33.096 H. SHORT 46.102 M. CARTWRIGHT 31.027 H. SHORT 1:50.539 1:50.651 .112
24 M. CARTWRIGHT 33.114 G. STEPHENS 46.346 H. SHORT 31.310 M. CARTWRI 1:50.965 1:51.235 .270
25 H. SHORT 33.127 M. CARTWRIGHT 46.824 G. STEPHENS 31.652 G. STEPHENS 1:51.094 1:51.602 .508



Round 2 : March 22 & 23
Sydney Motorsports Park

2024

....................................................................................... .......................................................................................
Chief Timekeeper - Scott Laing Race Director - Tom Williams

RACE & ROAD SUPERSPORT 300
Combined Practices

PROVISIONAL MERGED CLASSIFICATION
Date: 22/03/24 Posted at: 15:44

Event Event Fastest
Pos No Name Machine P03  P08  Lap  

1 17 Joshua NEWMAN (NSW) / Wet4U Race Fairings / Addicted to Track / Independent Safe 
Access / Portbike

Kawasaki Ninja 1:43.721 1:43.875 1:43.721

2 66 Mitch SIMPSON (SA) / YRD / Yamaha / Race Bike Services / Simpson Crash / Simpson 
Signs

Yamaha YZF-R3 1:46.025 1:44.739 1:44.739

3 43 John PELGRAVE (QLD) / Marty's Moto Repairs / Fauna Solutions / AB Roofing / MDG Yamaha YZF-R3 1:45.995 1:44.882 1:44.882
4 33 Jordy SIMPSON (SA) / YRD / Yamaha / Race Bike Services / Simpson Crash / Simpson 

Signs
Yamaha YZF-R3 1:45.125 1:45.047 1:45.047

5 48 Valentino KNEZOVIC (NSW) / Motocity / Valor Developments / WD Racing / Allhours 
Motorcycle Tyres

Yamaha YZF-R3 1:46.043 1:45.159 1:45.159

6 14 Harrison WATTS (QLD) / Champion's Ride Days / Dunlop / Kawasaki Kawasaki Ninja 1:46.317 1:45.316 1:45.316
7 56 Oscar LEWIS (NSW) / APEX Bikes / KYT Helmets Australia / Greenback Yamaha YZF-R3 1:46.288 1:45.561 1:45.561
8 27 Calvin MOYLAN (WA) / RaceDNA Motorsports / XXXDRatedSuspension / MDG / Shark 

Leathers
Kawasaki Ninja 1:45.906 1:45.823 1:45.823

9 65 Will NASSIF (NSW) / Complete AV / Well Sprung / Anderson Stands Yamaha YZF-R3 1:46.947 1:45.959 1:45.959
10 28 Tayla RELPH (VIC) / R Marine Crawley / AMX Superstores / Midfield / TAYCO Creative Yamaha YZF-R3 1:46.395 1:45.969 1:45.969
11 72 Ryder GILBERT (SA) / Gilbert Design and Construct  / Routleys KBL / Timco M10 / The 

Insurance Office
Yamaha YZF-R3 1:47.323 1:46.047 1:46.047

12 68 Ryan LARKIN (VIC) / WHG / Drysdales Chaff Mill / Academy Graphics / Scrivens Honda Yamaha YZF-R3 1:46.542 1:46.141 1:46.141
13 222 Lincoln KNIGHT (NSW) / Astina / Knights Fencing / Ricondi Race and Road / Penrite Oil Yamaha YZF-R3 1:48.182 1:46.718 1:46.718
14 46 William HUNT (NSW) / Flair Dancewear / Knight Designs / Picture Me Rollin / Project 46 Yamaha YZF-R3 1:50.021 1:47.623 1:47.623
15 88 Abbie CAMERON (WA) / Mototech T.T / Trakdayz / Collie Motoplex / WestMac Holdings Yamaha YZF-R3 1:49.970 1:47.994 1:47.994
16 111 Marc SHAW (NSW) / RB Racing / AT1 Pro Race Suits / Russo Performance Yamaha YZF-R3 1:52.703 1:48.323 1:48.323
17 37 Alexander CODEY (NSW) / MotoJB / Dunlop Tyres / Ricondi / Spartan Creative Yamaha YZF-R3 1:48.533 1:48.790 1:48.533
18 19 Nicholas YFANTIDIS (SA) Yamaha YZF-R3 1:50.380 1:48.567 1:48.567
19 143 Matthew RITTER (VIC) Yamaha YZF-R3 1:50.089 1:48.684 1:48.684
20 67 Tom NICOLSON (VIC) / Tint NV / Ords Motorcycles / Bendigo Yamaha Kawasaki Ninja 1:50.968 1:49.149 1:49.149
21 7 Oliver SHORT (VIC) / Motoheaven / Fsport / ESD Graphics / HT Homes Kawasaki Ninja 1:52.357 1:49.706 1:49.706
22 8 Haych SHORT (NSW) / Plexus PT / Anderson Stands / MotoRacer / RiderSZN Yamaha YZF-R3 1:51.048 1:50.651 1:50.651
23 63 Mitchell CARTWRIGHT (NSW) / Motocity / Ricondi / Hel Performance / Pro Bolt Yamaha YZF-R3 1:51.862 1:51.235 1:51.235
24 22 Georgia STEPHENS (SA) / RaceDNA Motorsports / XXXDRatedSuspension / MDG / 

Shark Leathers
Yamaha YZF-R3 1:52.637 1:51.602 1:51.602

25 127 Jesse STROUD (VIC) / Kawasaki / Shark Leathers Kawasaki Ninja 1:44.816 1:44.816



Round 2 : March 22 & 23
Sydney Motorsports Park

2024

....................................................................................... .......................................................................................
Chief Timekeeper - Scott Laing Race Director - Tom Williams

RACE & ROAD SUPERSPORT 300
Free Practice 2

PROVISIONAL RACE INFORMATION

Date: 22/03/24 Started at: 15:15:04
Event: P08 Laps: 20 Min

Weather: Cloudy - Temp: 24.2C Starters: 25
Track: Dry - Temp: 37.9C Posted at: 15:44

Time Description
15:13:04 Pit exit open in 2:00
15:15:04 Event Start
15:15:05 PIT EXIT OPEN
15:20:47 Rider 28 (Tayla RELPH) CRASHED TURN 10 - RIDER UP
15:21:30 Rider 27 (Calvin MOYLAN) CRASHED TURN 10 - RIDER UP
15:27:29 TRACK TEMPS - i1 35.8 - i2 36.8 - FL 36.3
15:32:16 Rider 127 (Jesse STROUD) CRASHED TURN 5 - RIDER UP
15:35:12 Chequered Flag
15:37:44 Event Finish


